
 
 

21 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 13.10.21 

The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZ6Zqn6g Members of the 

public who wish to attend in person are requested to wear face masks and observe 

social distancing procedures. For Health and safety reasons access may be limited 

and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, 
Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Osborne-Jackson, 
Purves, Raikes and Reay 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 September 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination    

 Including any interests not already registered 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Lobbying     
 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report  

   
 

 4.1  20/03119/FUL - Land South Of Tudor 
House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt, KENT 

(Pages 19 - 30) Jim Sperryn  
Tel: 01732 227000 

  
Erection of 2 polytunnels, storage/ potting, 
office facilities building in connection with a 
horticultural nursery. 

  

 4.2  21/02393/HOUSE - Meadowfield, 60 
Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks KENT 

(Pages 31 - 38) Samantha Simmons  
Tel: 01732 227000 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZ6Zqn6g%20


 
 

TN13 3AU 

  
Demolition of existing garage and shed, 
remodelling and enhancement including 
extensions to existing house, new porch, 
integral garage, loft conversion, 
landscaping, 
[...]
vices on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



41 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, 

P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, 
Purves, Raikes and Reay 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McGarvey and Osborne-
Jackson 
 

 Cllrs. Clayton was also present  
 
Cllrs. McArthur, McGregor and Thornton were present via a virtual 
media platform, which does not constitute attendance as recognised by 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 
 
27.    Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
9 September 2021, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 

28.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Cllrs Barnett and Layland declared for Minute 32 – 20/02988/OUT – Land North of 
Town Station Cottages, Forge Croft, Edenbridge Kent, TN8 5LR that they were 
ward Members for Edenbridge but would remain open minded. 
  
29.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 
All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 32 – 
20/02988/OUT – Land North of Town Station Cottages, Forge Croft, Edenbridge 
Kent TN8 5LR.  
 
All Members, except from Cllrs Perry Cole and Coleman declared that they had 
been lobbied in respect of Minute 33 – 21/01058/FUL – Lyndhurst Cottage, 
Hollybush Lane, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3UN. 
 
UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 30 September 2021 

42 
 

There were no public speakers against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate, therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution 
the following matters were considered without debate: 

30.    21/02430/HOUSE - The Castle House, Sevenoaks Road, Otford KENT TN14 5PB  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the removal of a small cupboard area, 
replacing the modern spindles to the banister, enlargement of second floor gable 
window, skylight facing southern elevation and works to increase capacity of 
internal gutter and outlet into external gutter at the front of the property. The 
application had been referred to the Committee for a decision as the applicant was 
a District Councillor.  
 
It was moved from the Chair that the recommendation as set out within the report 
be agreed.  
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions  
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: Proposed first floor plan ref: 
ROY-001-PL-010 REV A; Proposed roof plan ref: ROY-001-PL-011; Proposed 
north elevation ref: ROY-001-PL-008; Proposed second floor plan ref: ROY-
001-PL-007 REV A; Proposed internal gutter document prepared by 
Calfordseaden ref K170705; Heritage Statement ref 2021/75 dated June 
2021; Design and Access Statement received 22/07/2021 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

31.    21/02431/LBCALT - The Castle House, Sevenoaks Road, Otford KENT TN14 5PB  
 

The proposal sought listed building consent for the removal of a small cupboard 
area, replacing the modern spindles to the banister, enlargement of second floor 
gable window, skylight facing southern elevation and works to increase capacity of 
internal gutter and outlet into external gutter at the front of the property. The 
application had been referred to the Committee for a decision as the applicant was 
a District Councillor.  
 
It was moved from the Chair that the recom
[...]
aintain the integrity and character of the heritage asset as supported 
by policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 

 5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: Proposed first floor plan ref: 
ROY-001-PL-010 REV A; Proposed roof plan ref: ROY-001-PL-011; Proposed 
north elevation ref: ROY-001-PL-008; Proposed second floor plan ref: ROY-
001-PL-007 REV A; Proposed internal gutter document prepared by 
Calfordseaden ref K170705; Heritage Statement ref 2021/75 dated June 
2021; Design and Access Statement received 22/07/2021 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 30 September 2021 

44 
 

 
Reserved Planning Applications  
 

32.    20/02988/OUT - Land North Of Town Station Cottages, Forge Croft, 
Edenbridge KENT TN8 5LR  
 

The proposal sought permission for the outline application for the erection of 340 
dwellings, including affordable housing, land for 4FE secondary school including 
playing fields, land for a new twin hall venue for Edenbridge Scout Group, creation 
of a new car park for Edenbridge Town Station and associated infrastructure 
improvements, allotments, associated access from Four Elms Road, emergency 
access, open space, attenuation areas and landscaping and some matters reserved 
save for means of access.   The application had been referred to the Committee at 
the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer as the development was of a significant 
nature being major development within the Green Belt.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended condition 18 and added five additional conditions requested 
by Kent Highways.   
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
Against the Application: Nigel Britten  

For the Application: Katherine Miles 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: Cllr McGregor 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officer. Questions 
for the officer centred on development within the Green Belt and the case of Very 
Special Circumstances. Members were advised that should the proposal be agreed, 
the application would go to the Secretary of State for approval as it went against 
Green Belt Policy and there was no current planning policy site allocation in place. 
Members were also advised that the S106 safeguarded the land reserved for the 
secondary school until 2040.  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, and 
late observations be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application, noting the importance of the Green Belt in the 
District but the benefits the development would bring to the area.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That if the requirements of resolution A below are not met, 
resolution B be followed:  
 
A) That Planning Permission be granted subject to 

i) the application be referred to the Secretary of State as major 
development in the Green Belt, to decide whether to call the 
application in; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 30 September 2021 

45 
 

ii) the conditions set out below, subject to any minor changes to 
wording being agreed in writing by the Chief Officer for Planning 
and Regulatory Services; and  

iii) a satisfactory legal agreement made under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) being completed no 
later than 30 November 2021, unless in accordance with a new 
timescale otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Officer for 
Planning and Regulatory Services. 
  

Section 106 Agreement  
 
The section 106 Agreement shall include the following requirements: 
 

 Affordable Housing comprising of 40% affordable housing to be provided on 
site of which 65% of the affordable properties to be provided as Affordable 
Rented / Social Rented - 35% of the
[...]
//www.gov.uk/environmental-management/wildlife-
habitat-conservation 
 
 7) The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be 
carried from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned 
wheels or badly loaded vehicles.  The Highway Authority will seek, wherever 
possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing 
highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders.  (Highways Act 1980 
Sections 131, 148, 149). 

 

B) If the S106 legal agreement is not completed in accordance with the above 
recommendation (A), that planning permission be REFUSED on the 
following grounds: 

The development represents inappropriate development within the Green Belt and 
would lead to encroachment and urban sprawl.  The very special circumstances 
advanced in this instance are not significant to outweigh the substantial harm to 
its openness and two out of the five purposes for its designation, contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
  
33.    21/01058/FUL - Lyndhurst Cottage, Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 

3UN  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and garage and replacement with 4 no. bedroom dwelling and garage. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr Clayton for concerns 
relating to the impact on the Conservation Area, impact on the setting of locally 
listed buildings and impact on neighbouring amenity.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet, which recommended and additional condition.   
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
Against the Application: Tim Collingwood 

For the Application: James Cross 

Parish Representative: Town Cllr Clayton 

Local Members: Cllr Clayton  

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officer.  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 1

https://www.gov.uk/environmental-management/wildlife-habitat-conservation
https://www.gov.uk/environmental-management/wildlife-habitat-conservation


Development Control Committee - 30 September 2021 

58 
 

Members discussed the application and whether the modern design would 
contribute to the heritage of the area and whether the scale, density and 
materials were appropriate within the Conservation Area. Members expressed 
concern that the application would not preserve or enhance the Conservation 
Area. Concerns were raised that the design would appear too large, bulky and 
blocky and therefore out of keeping within the Conservation Area. It would be 
partly visible from the street. Concern was also raised that the development would 
negatively impact the amenity of the adjoining property’s garden where the 
existing building had respected it.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was lost  
 
It was moved by the Chairman that planning permission be refused on the grounds 
that the proposal was inappropriate development within the Conservation Area and 
was contrary to policy EN1, due to its height, bulk, scale and form, EN2 as it was 
harmful to residential amenity and EN4 due to the Sevenoaks Allocation Policy. 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was   
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons 
 
1. The proposed development by reason of its bulk, scale, form and design, 
would fail to preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area and harm the visual amenity of the local area.  As such the proposal is 
contrary to policies EN1 and EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.  
 
2. The proposals would result in a harmful impact upon the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties, through the loss of privacy and 
overlooking.  As such the proposal is contrary to policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.  
 
 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.03 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  1 

 

4.1  20/03119/FUL Revised expiry date 1 October 2021 

Proposal: Erection of 2 polytunnels, storage/ potting, office 
facilities building in connection with a horticultural 
nursery. 

Location: Land South Of Tudor House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt 
KENT   

Ward(s): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount 

Item for decision 

The application has been referred to Committee by Councillor Williamson so that 
the implications on the openness of the Green Belt, highway conditions and 
viability can be discussed. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) Within one month of works commencing on site a detailed landscaping plan 
with details of management must be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing. 
The landscaping plan must demonstrate that the recommendation for the 5m 
vegetated buffer detailed within the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal; (Martin 
Townsend; January 2021) will be implemented and managed appropriately. 

In the interests of the ecology of the site as supported by policy SP11 of the Core 
Strategy and Government guidance in the form of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 3) No external lighting shall be affixed to the building or placed within the site 
other than in accordance with details which shall first have been submitted to the 
district planning authority for approval in writing. 

In the interests of protected species in particular and the visual amenities of the 
locality in general, as supported by policies EN1 and SP11 of the Council's 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 4) In the event that the agricultural use of the proposed machinery 

[...]
e impact on highway conditions and the amenities of the 
locality to be acceptable. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  10 

Background papers 

Site and block plan 

 

Contact Officer(s):                             Jim Sperryn: 01732 227000  

 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer  

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents: 

  

Page 28

Agenda Item 4.1

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QIZ32BBKJZ900
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QIZ32BBKJZ900


 

(Item No. 4.1)  11 

 

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.1)  12 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No. 4.2) 1 

 

4.2  21/02393/HOUSE Revised expiry date 22 October 2021 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and shed, remodelling and 
enhancement including extensions to existing house, 
new porch, integral garage, loft conversion, 
landscaping, covered pergola, rooflights and alterations 
to fenestration. 

Location: Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks KENT 
TN13 3AU  

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Town & St Johns 

Item for decision 

Councillor Fleming has referred the application to Development Control Committee 
on the ground of impact on neighbouring amenity. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: 6214-PD-01, 10, 11, 12 and 13. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 4) No development shall take place until details are submitted and approved 
for tree protection, including: A) A plan showing the location of, all existing trees 
on the land which have a stem with a diameter exceeding 75mm when measured 
over the bark at a point 1.5m above ground level. The plan shall identify those 
trees which are to be retained and the crown spread of each retained tree.  In 
paragraphs 'b' to 'e' below references to a "retained tree" mean an existing tree 
which is to be retained in accordance with this plan. B) Details of the species, 
diameter (measured in accordance with paragraph A) above), the approximate 
height, and an assessment of the general state of health and stability of each 
retained tree and of each tree which is on land adjacent to the site and to which 
paragraphs (C) and (D) below apply. C) Details of any proposed topping or lopping 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2) 2 

of any retained tree, or of any tree on land adjacent to the site. D) Details of any 
proposed alterations in existing ground levels and of the position of any proposed 
excavations or other engineering operations.  These details shall be illustrated by a 
series of cross-sections showing existing and proposed levels. E) Details of the 
specification and position of fencing or other measures to create a 'retained tree 
protected area' for the protection of any retained tree from damage before or 
during the course of development. F) Details of the location and extent of any area 
on the land to be used during the construction period for storage (including 
materials, plant and machinery) and/or for siting any temporary ancillary 
structures, such as a site office. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 5) Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the land 
for the purposes of the development, the means of protection for any retained 
tree shall be undertaken in accordance with the details submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority under condition 4 above. In this condition 
a "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be retained in accordance with 
condition 4 above. Also: A) The means of protection shall be maintained until all 
equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the land. B) 
Within a retained tree protected area: -Levels shall not be raised or lowered in 
relation to the existing ground level - No roots shall be cut, trenches cut, or soil 
removed - No buildings, roads, or other engineering operations shall be 
constructed or carried out -No fires shall be lit; - No vehicles shall be driven or 
parked over the area; - No materials or equipment shall be stored. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 6) No works of excavation shall take place under the canopy of the trees on 
the northern boundary unless it is in accordance with a method statement which 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in 
light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s 
report. 

 

 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2) 3 

Description of site 

1 The site consists of a two storey detached dwelling located to the north of 
Hitchen Hatch Lane in Sevenoaks. 

Description of proposal 

2 Demolition of existing garage and shed, remodelling and enhancement 
including extensions to existing house, new porch, integral garage, loft 
conversion, landscaping, covered pergola, rooflights and alterations to 
fenestration. 

Relevant planning history 

3 03/01283/FUL Two-storey side extension incorporating a garage, and a full 
loft conversion. REFUSE 14/07/2003 

 
4 03/01756/FUL Two-storey rear extension incorporating a full loft 

conversion. GRANT 14/10/2003 

Policies 

5 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

6 Core Strategy (CS) 

 SP1 Design of New Development and Conservation 
 

7 Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) 

 EN1 Design Principles 

 EN2 Amenity Protection 

 T2           Vehicle Parking  
 

8 Other 

 Sevenoaks Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 

 

Constraints 

9 None identified.  
 
Consultations 

10 Sevenoaks Town Council - Sevenoaks Town Council recommend approval, 
subject to the Planning Officer being satisfied that the drainage 
arrangements for the wrap-around terrace are adequate and will not 
adversely impact the neighbouring properties.   

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2) 4 

Representations 

11 One comment objecting on the grounds of overlooking, visual intrusion, 
density, layout and omissions from documents. 

Chief Planning Officer’s appraisal 

12 The main planning considerations are: 

 Design and impact on the character and appearance of the area 

 Impact on residential amenity 

 Impact on highways safety and par
[...]
s.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QWJW8YBKJXR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QWJW8YBKJXR00


 

(Item No. 4.2) 6 

 

 

  

Page 36

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No. 4.2) 7 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 21 October 2021 

 

4.1

 

20/03119/FUL - Land South Of Tudor House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt KENT 

 
Link to application details: 
 
Link to associated documents: 

 

 
4.2 21/02393/HOUSE - Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 3AU 

Link to application details: 
 
Link to associated documents: 
 
 

 
 

Page 39

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QIZ32BBKJZ900
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QIZ32BBKJZ900
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QWJW8YBKJXR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QWJW8YBKJXR00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 20/03119/FUL - Land South Of Tudor House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt, KENT
	4.2 21/02393/HOUSE - Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 3AU
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


61 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, Edwards-

Winser, Hogarth, Hunter, McGarvey, Osborne-Jackson, Purves, Raikes 
and Reay 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Hudson 
and Layland 
 

 Cllrs. Grint and Thornton were also present via a virtual media 
platform, which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

34.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 30 September 2021, be approved and signed as a correct record.  

35.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

For transparency, Cllr Reay declared for Minute 38 – 20/02393/HOUSE – 
Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks, Kent, that he collected a 
greenhouse from one of the speakers several weeks previously, and he would 
remain open minded.  

Cllr Hogarth declared for Minute 38 - 20/02393/HOUSE – Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen 
Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks, Kent, that he had previously considered and discussed the 
application as a Member of the Sevenoaks Town Council Planning Committee, 
therefore would not take part in the debate or vote thereon.  

For transparency, Cllr Williamson declared for Minute 38 – 20/02393/HOUSE – 
Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks, Kent, that he knew one of the 
speakers but they had not spoken for at least 6 years, and he would remain open 
minded.  

36.    Declarations of Lobbying  
 

Cllr Hunter and Williamson declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 37 – 20/03119/FUL – Land South of Tudor House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt, 
Kent. 



Development Control Committee - 21 October 2021 

62 
 

Cllrs Perry Cole, Coleman, Darrington, Hogarth, Hunter, Osborne-Jackson, Pett, 
Purves, and Williamson declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 
38 – 21/02393/HOUSE – Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks, Kent.  

37.    20/03119/FUL - Land South Of Tudor House, Rushmore Hill, Knockholt, KENT  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for erection of 2 polytunnels, storage/ 
potting, office facilities building in connection with a horticultural nursery. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Williamson so that 
the implications on the openness of the Green Belt, highway conditions and 
viability could be discussed. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:  

For the Application: Representative from Graham Simpkin Planning 

Parish Representative: Zoe Brookman on behalf of Knockholt Parish 
Council  

Local Members: Cllr Grint 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officer. It was 
clarified that the site would be used early in the morning to prepare for a market 
stall. It was noted that the height of the proposed machinery store was 5.7m high.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application and expressed concerns over the size of the 
machinery store. Further concerns were expressed over potential light pollution 
from the site during its use in early mornings and late evenings.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved, and duly seconded that the application be refused on the grounds 
that size and bulk of the machinery store as well as light pollution would cause 
harm to the character of the area.  

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused on the grounds that the 
proposal by virtue of its bulk, height and scale and potential for light 
pollution, would harm the visual amenities and character of the area and 
street scene contrary to Policy EN1 of the Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

Informative 



Development Control Committee - 21 October 2021 

63 
 

If a similar proposal is to be re-submitted, the applicant is encouraged to 
explore options to minimise the use of water and to use water recycling 
methods.  

38.    21/02393/HOUSE - Meadowfield, 60 Hitchen Hatch Lane, Sevenoaks KENT 
TN13 3AU  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the demolition of existing garage and 
shed, remodelling and enhancement including extensions to existing house, new 
porch, integral garage, loft conversion, landscaping, covered pergola, rooflights 
and alterations to fenestration. The application had been referred to the 
Committee by Councillor Fleming on the ground of impact on neighbouring 
amenity.  

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet.  

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: John Wertheim  

For the Application: Jack May  

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: - 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer. It was clarified that the 
proposal was not likely to impact the privacy of future dwellings built on Woodside 
Road as they were far from the site. It was highlighted that there were conditions 
included to prevent damage to trees.  

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the application.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 



Development Control Committee - 21 October 2021 

64 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 6214-PD-01, 10, 11, 12 
and 13. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the 
existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) No development shall take place until details are submitted and 
approved for tree protection, including: A) A plan showing the location 
of, all existing trees on the land which have a stem with a diameter 
exceeding 75mm when measured over the bark at a point 1.5m above 
ground level. The plan shall identify those trees which are to be retained 
and the crown spread of each retained tree.  In paragraphs 'b' to 'e' 
below references to a "retained tree" mean an existing tree which is to 
be retained in accordance with this plan. B) Details of the species, 
diameter (measured in accordance with paragraph A) above), the 
approximate height, and an assessment of the general state of health 
and stability of each retained tree and of each tree which is on land 
adjacent to the site and to which paragraphs (C) and (D) below apply. C) 
Details of any proposed topping or lopping of any retained tree, or of any 
tree on land adjacent to the site. D) Details of any proposed alterations 
in existing ground levels and of the position of any proposed excavations 
or other engineering operations.  These details shall be illustrated by a 
series of cross-sections showing existing and proposed levels. E) Details 
of the specification and position of fencing or other measures to create a 
'retained tree protected area' for the protection of any retained tree 
from damage before or during the course of development. F) Details of 
the location and extent of any area on the land to be used during the 
construction period for storage (including materials, plant and 
machinery) and/or for siting any temporary ancillary structures, such as 
a site office. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as 
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

1) Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the land 
for the purposes of the development, the means of protection for any 
retained tree shall be undertaken in accordance with the details 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
under condition 4 above. In this condition a "retained tree" means an 



Development Control Committee - 21 October 2021 

65 
 

existing tree which is to be retained in accordance with condition 4 
above. Also: A) The means of protection shall be maintained until all 
equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from 
the land. B) Within a retained tree protected area: -Levels shall not 
be raised or lowered in relation to the existing ground level - No roots 
shall be cut, trenches cut, or soil removed - No buildings, roads, or other 
engineering operations shall be constructed or carried out -No fires shall 
be lit; - No vehicles shall be driven or parked over the area; - No 
materials or equipment shall be stored. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as 
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

2) No works of excavation shall take place under the canopy of the trees on 
the northern boundary unless it is in accordance with a method 
statement which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as 
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

(Having made a declaration of predetermination, Cllr Hogarth left the room during 
consideration of this item and did not take part in the debate on voting thereon).  

 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.32 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


